AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT WITH GEORGE ALLEN CONSTRUCTION CO. RELATING TO THE EMERGENCY CONDITION CAUSED BY THE DIESEL FUEL SPILL AT THE HAYDEN GARAGE (EST. \$180,000.00 - AUTHORITY SELF-INSURANCE FUND).

WHEREAS, on July 24, 1990, Resolution No. 1990-131 ratified an emergency declaration relating to property damage resulting from a diesel fuel leak at the Hayden Garage;

WHEREAS, the amount of said contract has been increased to eight hundred ninety thousand dollars & 00/100 (\$890,000.00) by action of the Board of Trustees and pursuant to the General Manager's authority; and

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed to control and contain movement of the contamination.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That a real and present emergency exists involving damage to structures and equipment resulting from the leakage of diesel fuel at the Hayden Garage.

Section 2. That the action of the General Manager in increasing the contract amount by eighty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$80,000.00) is hereby ratified and approved, and the authority of the General Manager pursuant to Paragraph I-4.2.7.2 of the Authority's Procurement Policy is hereby reinstated.

Section 3. That the General Manager is authorized to increase the contract with George Allen Construction Co. for an estimated amount not to exceed one hundred thousand & 00/100 (\$100,000.00) for the performance of required environmental response actions.

Section 4. That the amount of this contract shall be increased by a total of one hundred eighty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$180,000.00) to an amount not exceed nine hundred ninety thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$990,000.00).

 $$\operatorname{Section}$ 5. That said amount shall be payable from the Authority's Insurance Fund.

 $\,$ Section 6. That said resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	September 24	, 1991
	:	
		And
		LAM.
		President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer